Grand Chapter of Virginia Order of the Eastern Star

CYNTHIA C. GOLDEN WORTHY GRAND MATRON 5206 JASMINE COURT VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA 23464 CGOLDENOES@GMAIL.COM



TIMOTHY S. GROVES, SR. WORTHY GRAND PATRON 15900 QUAKER ROAD HAYMARKET, VIRGINIA 20169 OESTIMGROVES@GMAILOM

September 9, 2024

SUBJECT: Grand Chapter of Virginia, Special Project: Project Lifesaver International

What is Project Lifesaver?

Founded in **1999** in Chesapeake, Virginia, **Project Lifesaver** is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization that partners with local law enforcement, fire/rescue teams, and caregivers to quickly locate and return to safety individuals who are at risk of wandering due to cognitive conditions such as Alzheimer's, autism, and dementia. This innovative program provides peace of mind to families and caregivers during highly stressful times by utilizing specialized tracking technology that saves lives and restores hope.

Why Support This Cause?

Many of us know someone who has been impacted by a cognitive disorder or have loved ones within our areas who are affected. The emotional toll these conditions place on caregivers is immense. **Project Lifesaver** operates in over **155 communities** in Virginia, offering lifesaving services. By supporting this program with donations and efforts to raise awareness, we can help save lives and provide comfort to families who need it most.

How Can You Help?

Become a "Lifesaver" today. No contribution is too small, and all are deeply appreciated. For those who can donate **\$500 or more**, your generosity will be recognized on our website and in our annual Directory. Every dollar raised will stay within Virginia, directly benefiting local families.

Donations may be sent to:

Grand Secretary Grand Chapter of Virginia, Order of the Eastern Star 14341 Justice Road, Suite B Midlothian, VA 23113

(Make checks payable to "VESPA" with "Project Lifesaver" in the memo line.)

We ask you to join the Grand Chapter of Virginia, Order of the Eastern Star in this meaningful and life-saving effort.

With Star Love and Service,

Cynthia "Cyndi" Golden Worthy grand Matron

TIMOTHY GROVES, SR WORTHY GRAND PATRON